

#### CYPRESS TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY MOTHERS' CLUB SCHOLARSHIP REQUIREMENTS

## PURPOSE:

The Cypress Texas A&M University Mothers' Club Scholarship Program seeks to recognize and reward Texas A&M University students who:

- are proficient in academics
- are involved in purposeful activities outside the classroom with emphasis on student organizations, leadership and service
- demonstrate A&M's core values of excellence, integrity, leadership, loyalty, respect and selfless service

## ELIGIBILITY:

- 1. The applicant must be a resident of Cypress or Waller with a permanent mailing address within Cypress-Fairbanks ISD or Waller ISD. Prior attendance in CFISD or Waller ISD is not a requirement for scholarship eligibility.
- 2. Applicant must be a U.S. citizen or eligible non-citizen as defined by the U.S. Department of Education criteria for receiving federal financial assistance.
- 3. The applicant must have a minimum overall GPA of 2.50.
- 4. The applicant must be a current, full-time undergraduate student at Texas A&M College Station, Texas A&M Galveston, Texas A&M McAllen, Texas A&M Qatar, or co-enrolled program with a minimum of 12 credit hours at time of application and classified as a sophomore, junior or senior student in good standing for the fall semester following the award. Incoming freshmen, fifth-year seniors in 4-year undergraduate degree programs and graduate students are NOT eligible for a scholarship. Students in 5-year undergraduate degree programs are eligible in the fifth year.
- 5. Incoming students are not eligible.

#### SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS:

- 1. The scholarship award is a fixed amount determined by the Board of Directors and is to be applied to normal tuition and fees.
- 2. The duration of the scholarship is for the scholastic year beginning the fall semester following the award. One- semester seniors in the final year of a 4-year or 5-year undergraduate degree program shall receive 100% of their allotted scholarship for the fall semester provided they graduate following said semester. Otherwise, 50% of the full scholarship will be allocated for the fall semester and the remaining 50% will be allocated in the spring semester.
- 3. The scholarship recipient shall be enrolled as a full-time student (12-hour minimum) in good standing at Texas A&M University for the duration of the scholarship except during the final semester before graduation in which the 12-hour minimum will be waived.
- 4. Scholarship recipients will be notified in early May by email at the email address provided by the student on the application.
- 5. Scholarship awards will be presented at the Cypress Texas A&M University Mothers' Club meeting on May 12<sup>th</sup>, 2025.

# **APPLICATION PROCEDURE:**

Complete the Biographical Information Cover sheet and Scholarship Application in full. No resumes will be accepted. All documents are to be electronically submitted by email, from the student TAMU email address no later than **11:59 p.m., on Friday, April 4<sup>th</sup>, 2025.** 

Note you must download and save the PDF before you can fill out and save.

Required documents:

- 1) Email one electronically signed and completed copy of the **Biographical Information Cover Sheet** and the completed **Scholarship Application** to <u>cypressscholarships@aggiemoms.org</u>
- 2) One official eTranscript from Texas A&M University Office of Admissions and Records that includes the Fall 2024 semester. The official PDF eTranscript must be electronically emailed directly from the TAMU Office of the Registrar email address to cypressscholarships@aggiemoms.org Transcripts will not be accepted from a student or parent email address.
- 3) One official eTranscript from co-enrolled campus, if applicable.

An acknowledgement from Cypress Texas A&M University Mothers' Club will be sent to the student TAMU email address provided on the application within ten (10) days of receipt of completed application including the transcript. If you do not receive such confirmation, contact the Scholarship Committee at: <a href="mailto:cypressscholarships@aggiemoms.org">cypressscholarships@aggiemoms.org</a>